
MARRIAGES: Ceremony - where performed. 

July 30 , 1943 

FILE 0 

Honor able artin h . kOrthland 
Ju. ge of the ~ounty Court 
Ua con l.>ounty 

0 
Decatur, lll inois 

Dear ~irs 

\.e aclmowledge receipt of your l etter o! July 2r , 
1943, requGstirg an opinio n , whic~ l ettGr is as follows : 

"Under the Jelectivo ~ervice Act, 1 
was appointed ~hairman of the /dvisory 
Board for ~aeon ~ounty, 1llinois . Re­
cently, a Sel ectee one Joseph Dicks , o!' 
Maroa, I llinois , called a t my office with 
C l. "'l"i J inal Certificat e of a. arriage pur­
porting to have eon executed by Justice 
of the : eace Oeorge l • hart ot c t . ~uis 
County, issourl . This Certificate i n­
dicated that said Justice of the Peace 
had married Joseph llicks and 1 iss Lorraine 
Johnson on 3eptomber 3 , 1939 . 

"This Certificate apparentl y had been 
lssuod by the hocorder of FranlLLin County, 
Missouri, but t ho wor ds Lrankl1n County 
had been obliter ated and above tho obl iter­
ation appeared the designation, book , a nd 
page . It thue i s evident that the License 
was issued by the I ecorder of one County 
and the marriage was celebrated 1n another 
County. 

" 1 r. Hicks is desirous of making an allot­
ment to his wife a nd a minor child born sub­
sequent to the foree oing marriage but has 
received information that the government 
woul d not honor a Ma.rriage Certificate with 
an obliter ation as above described. The 
Cl erk of this vounty t elegraphed to the 
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lt:ecora.er of st . Louis vounty , a photo-
ate. ti c copy of wr.lch is enclosed ht-rewi t.t- , 
making inquir y about the r ecor ding of thi s 
marriage and r e ceived a repl y , a photo­
static copy of which is herewith enclosed , 
s tat i rt, t hat thbre was no r ecor d of the 
same 1n St . Louis vounty . He then tele­
graphed the Recor der of Franklin ~ountJ , 
a photostatic copy of which is herewi t h 
enclosed, inquirirg about the recordlng 
of said n~rriage anc t he validity of the 
same , anc recei ved a r eply, a photostatic 
copy of wl.ich i s en cl osed her ewitr , sett­
ing forth t hat said marricge is r oc0rded 
ln r ankli n vounty and that said 1narriage 
is valid . 

"~e r ealize that ti1e contr act of marriage 
is governed by the laws of t he respective 
~tates wher ein said marria~e is celebr ated 
and nr e not f amiliar \':'1 th th e Laws of 1!\is­
souri on thls point . 1~ I l linois , a mar­
riage mu3t be celebrated in the County 
where the license is issued . 

"I, t her efore , r eq H!)St you t o give me an 
opinion ~ith r efere ce t o the \ alidity of 
t he foregoir ~ ~arriaee celebrated b7 Jus­
tice of the Peace, Georee R. hart , at St . 
Lou.is Lounty on ("'eptt.nber 3 , 1939. " 

Section 3363 R. ~ . 1 issouri , 1 939 , providins by whom 
marriages may be sole~ized , is as fol l ows : 

"Marriages may be solemnized by any judge 
of a court of r ecord or any justi ce of the 
peace, or any l icensed or ordai~ ed prachcr 
of t he gospel , who is a citizen of tho United 
States or who i s a rosldont of and a pastor 
of any church ln t his sta te - " 
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Section 3364 R. s . issouri , 1939, pr oviding ror the 
obtaining or marriage licenses, is as fo llows: 

"Previ ous to any marriage in t his s tate , 
a license for tha~ purpose shall be ob­
tained f rom the officer herein au t horized 
to issue t he same, and no marriage here­
after contr act ed shall be recognized as 
valid unless such l i cense has been pre­
viously obtained, and unless such mar ­
riage is solemnized by a person author­
ized by law to solemnize marriages . Com­
mon-law marriages hereafter contracted 
shall be null and void: Pr ovided, how­
ever, that no marriag~ shall be deemed 
or adjudged invalid , nor shall the va­
l idity thereof be in any way a ffected 
on account of any want or authori ty in 
any person so solemnizing the same under 
t he next pr eceding section , if consum­
mated with the full belief on t he part 
of the persona , so married , or either of 
t hem, t hat they were lawfully joined i n 
marriage . " 

Section 3365 R. s . Missouri, 1939 , provi di ng for the 
issuance of marriage licenses, is as follows: 

"The recorders of the several counties 
of t hi s state , and t he recorder of the 
city of St . Lou is, s hall , when applied 
to by any person l egally ent itled to a 
marriage l icense , issue the same , which 
may be i n the fo llowi ng form : 

"State of Missouri , ) 
sa. 

County of • ) 

"This license autnorizes any judge , 
justice of the peace, licensed or or ­
dained preacher of the gospel, or other 
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person authorized under the laws of 
this stat e , t o solemnize mar riage be-
tween A B of , county of 
and state of , who is 
the ago of twenty- one years , and C D 
of , in the county of -----' state of , who is 
the age of eighteer. years . 

"If the man ls under twenty- one or the 
woman under eighteen , add the fol lowin : 

"The father or mother or guardian, 
as the case may be , of tho aaid A B or C 
D (A b or c~ID, as the case ma~ require ), 
has given h s or her assent t~ the oaid 
marr ia6e • 

"Wi tne~s my hand ~s recorder, with 
t he seal of office he~to a . fixed , at my 
of fice , in , the day of , 
19 ___ • , recorder . 

"On which said l icense the person sol emni­
zing the mar riage shall , within ninety 
days after the i s suing ther eof , make as 
near as may be the following return, and 
r eturn such l icense to the officer issuing 
the same : 

"State of Missouri , ) 
ss . 

County of --------• ) 

"This is to certify that the under-
signed ___ did at ___ in said county, on 
the _ day of _ A. D. 19_, unite i n 
marriage the above- named per~ ons . " 

It will be noted tha t there is no provision i n any 
of those statutes that direct·; that the mar riage 1"1\lSt be 
performed in the county in whlch the mar riage license is 
issued. It will ~lso be notei that Section 3363, supra, 
pr ovides that any jud5o of a court of r ( cord , or any jus­
tice of the peace , or any l icensed or ordained pr eacher of 
the gospel, who is a citizen of the Uni t ed ~tates , or who 



Honorable Martin E. Uorthland (5) July SO, 1943 

is a resident or and a pastor of any church in t his State 
may solemnize marriages . Tho·prescribed form of license 
contained i n Section 3365 , supra, authorize~ any judge, 
justice of the peace, licensed or ordained preacher or 
the gospel or other person aut horized un~er the laws of 
this State to solemnize marriages between A B etc. It 
has been a common pr actice s ince these statutes became 
the law of this State , for marriage licenses to be ob­
t ained i n one county and the ceremony performed in an­
other . The legal ity of this procedur e apparently has 
never been questioned, because we are unable to find a 
decision of a ny court i nvolving t his question . 

It is , therefore, t he opinion of t h is department, 
that a marri age ceremony may be performed i n a count7 
other than the county i n which the marr iage l icense was 
issued. 

A...> PROVED BY: 

ROY McKITTRICK 
Attorney General 

LAP :RW 

Re spectfullY' submitted 

LhO A. POLITTE 
Assistant Attorney General 


